
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

DATE: November 13, 2018 

 

TO: City Council 

 

FROM: Rosemarie Gaglione 

 Public Works Director 

   

SUBJECT: Approval of First Amendment to Agreement for Ongoing Water Quality 

Sampling, a Nutrient Study, and a Long-Term Water Quality Plan at the Channel 

Islands Harbor (5/5/5) 

 

CONTACT:  Rosemarie Gaglione, Public Works Director 

 rosemarie.gaglione@oxnard.org, (805) 385-8055 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

That the City Council: 

1. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the First Amendment to Agreement No. A-8093 

with Aquatic Bioassay & Consulting Laboratories, Inc. in the amount of $306,045 for ongoing 

services relating to the Channel Islands Harbor water quality issue; and 

2. Authorize a budget appropriation totaling $315,806, as follows - General Fund ($27,500), 

Waterways Zone 1 ($153,200), Waterways Zone 2 ($25,069), Seabridge CFD ($36,913) and 

Westport CFD ($36,211) - to fund the First Amendment to Agreement No. A-8093 and 

transferring funds from Project Z43801 – Seabridge Waterways TR5266 into Fund 173 

($36,913). 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

In June 2018, the Channel Islands Harbor experienced a degradation event, resulting in a 

discoloration of the water and a small amount of marine life death. The areas most affected were 

in the back basins between Westport and Seabridge Community Facilities Districts. On July 5, 

2018, the City Council approved the Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. A-7620 for $72,650, to 

provide for water quality sampling, nutrient analysis, program management and presentations to 

the public. Those funds have been expended, and the City is ready to proceed with next steps in 

addressing this issue.  

 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

AGENDA REPORT 

 

TYPE OF ITEM: Report 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 4 

K.4

Packet Pg. 138



First Amendment to Agreement for Harbor Sampling, a Nutrient Study, and a Long Term Plan 

(5/5/5) 

November 13, 2018 

Page 2 

 

 

 

On May 24, 2018, the Public Works Department’s Wastewater Division issued a request for 

proposals (RFP) for water monitoring services to the 13 ELAP-certified laboratories. The RFP 

was advertised in the Ventura County Star and Vida newspapers, and it was posted on the City’s 

website and the publicpurchase.com website. On July 5, 2018, the City Council awarded 

Agreement No. A-8093 to Aquatic Bioassay and Consulting laboratories, Inc. in a not to exceed 

amount of $453,888 for receiving water monitoring per the Regional Water Quality permit for 

Oxnard Wastewater Treatment Plant.  

 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. A-8093 will utilize the previous analysis by Aquatic 

Bioassay to begin the next phase of determining the potential causes, solutions and long term 

plan to address the water degradation in the Channel Islands Harbor. The amendment’s scope of 

work consists of completing a nutrient study, providing ongoing water sampling and remote 

sensor maintenance, creating a long-term water monitoring program, completing a hydrology 

study, participating in several City meetings and producing a final report. 

 

The hydrology study will be covered by the General Fund appropriation. Funding for the 

remainder of the amendment is split among the neighboring assessment districts based upon the 

total surface area of the waterways within each district as determined by GIS mapping.  See 

attached map – Attachment C. 

 

District Percentage Split 

Waterways Zone 1 55% 

Waterways Zone 2 9% 

Seabridge CFD 4 23% 

Westport CFD 2 13% 

 

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

 

This agenda item supports the Infrastructure and Natural Resources strategy. The purpose of the 

Infrastructure and Natural Resources strategy is to establish, preserve and improve our 

infrastructure and natural resources through effective planning, prioritization, and efficient use of 

available funding. This item supports the following goals and objectives: 

 

  Objective 5b. Protect ocean and waterways. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

On October 2, 2018, the City Council approved the release of the escrow funds in amount of 

$250,000 and interest of $36,856 as required by the Seabridge Development Agreement to assist 

with a potential water degradation event and the transfer of the funds to Project 

Z43801Seabridge Waterway TR5266 Trust Account. At that time, expenditures of $68,930 were 

approved of which $27,152 was designated as the estimated Seabridge CFD portion of this 

nutrient study. This action will require an additional $36,913 from Project Z43801 Seabridge 

K.4

Packet Pg. 139



First Amendment to Agreement for Harbor Sampling, a Nutrient Study, and a Long Term Plan 

(5/5/5) 

November 13, 2018 

Page 3 

 

 

 

escrow fund.     

 

Costs for the First Amendment are allocated as follows: 

 

District Account Number Amount 

Seabridge CFD 4 

(Previously Approved) 

173-1606-805-8209 $27,152 

Requested Appropriations:  

General Fund 101-1606-805-8209 $27,500 

Waterways Zone 1 121-1606-805-8209 $153,200 

Waterways Zone 2 121-1606-805-8209 $25,069 

Seabridge CFD 4 173-1606-805-8209 $36,913 

Westport CFD 2 175-1606-805-8209 $36,211 

 TOTAL AMENDMENT $306,045 

 

With this recommended appropriation of $27,500, the unaudited estimated undesignated FY18-

19 fund balance of the General Fund (101) is $17.5 million. 

 

Prepared by Marsha Eubank, Interim Public Works Administrative Services Manager and 

Sandra Burkhart, Special Districts Manager 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Attachment A - First Amendment 

Attachment B - Budget Appropriation Request 

Attachment C - Boundary & Percentage Map Waterways 

Attachment D - Agreement A-8093 

K.4

Packet Pg. 140



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 141



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 142



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 143



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 144



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 145



K.4.a

Packet Pg. 146



Department: Date:  

Project/Program

Manager:  Phone:  

Reason for Appropriation:

Accounts and Descriptions AMOUNT

Fund:

Expenditures/Transfer Out

Seabridge Waterway - TR5266 (Project Z43801)

541-4391-808-8717 36,913 

Sub-total Expenditures 36,913 

Net Change to Fund Balance (36,913)

Fund:

Revenues/Transfer In

173-1901-711-7917 36,913 

Sub-total Revenues 36,913 

Net Change to Fund Balance 36,913

Accounts and Descriptions AMOUNT

Fund:

Expenditures/Transfers Out

101-1606-805-8209 27,500 

Sub-total Expenditures 27,500 

Net Change to Fund Balance (27,500)

Accounts and Descriptions AMOUNT

Fund:

Expenditures/Transfers Out

121-1606-805-8209 178,269 

Sub-total Expenditures 178,269 

Net Change to Fund Balance (178,269)

Accounts and Descriptions AMOUNT

Fund:

Expenditures/Transfers Out

173-1606-805-8209 36,913 

Sub-total Expenditures 36,913 

Net Change to Fund Balance (36,913)

Accounts and Descriptions AMOUNT

Fund:

Expenditures/Transfers Out

175-1606-805-8209 36,211 

Sub-total Expenditures 36,211 

REQUEST FOR BUDGET APPROPRIATION

Appropriate transfer of funds for $36,913 and a total of $278,893 to cover the First Amendment to Agreement No. A-

8093 not included in the adopted FY 19 budget.

November 13, 2018

(805) 385-7496

Public Works

541 - CASH DEPOSIT TRUST FUND

Contracts and Services/Svcs-Other Prof/Contract

Transfers - Out/Transfers to Other Funds

Sandra Burkhart

121 - WATERWAYS ZONE 1 AND ZONE 2

Contracts and Services/Svcs-Other Prof/Contract

173 - CFD #4 - SEABRIDGE

Operating Transfer In/Transfers from other Funds

101 - GENERAL FUND

Contracts and Services/Svcs-Other Prof/Contract

173 - CFD #4 - SEABRIDGE

Contracts and Services/Svcs-Other Prof/Contract

175 - CFD #2 - WESTPORT

REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION
BA Doc# (Finance Use Only)___________

Revised : 2/23/2012

K.4.b

Packet Pg. 147



Net Change to Fund Balance (36,211)

Net Appropriation Change 315,806

Approvals

Department Director

Chief Financial Officer

City Manager

REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION
BA Doc# (Finance Use Only)___________

Revised : 2/23/2012

K.4.b

Packet Pg. 148



DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 

Seabridge CFD 4 

Westport CFD 2 

Waterways Zone 1—Mandalay Bay 

Waterways Zone 2—Harbor Island 

K.4.c

Packet Pg. 149



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 150



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 151



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 152



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 153



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 154



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 155



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 156



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 157



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 158



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 159



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 160



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 161



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 162



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 163



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 164



K
.4.d

P
acket P

g
. 165



K
.4.d

P
acket P

g
. 166



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 167



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 168



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 169



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 170



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 171



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 172



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 173



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 174



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 175



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 176



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 177



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 178



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 179



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 180



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 181



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 182



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 183



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 184



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 185



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 186



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 187



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 188



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 189



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 190



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 191



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 192



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 193



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 194



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 195



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 196



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 197



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 198



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 199



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 200



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 201



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 202



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 203



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 204



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 205



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 206



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 207



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 208



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 209



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 210



K.4.d

Packet Pg. 211



APPROVAL OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT FOR ONGOING WATER 

QUALITY SAMPLING, A NUTRIENT STUDY, 
AND A LONG-TERM WATER QUALITY PLAN 

AT THE CHANNEL ISLANDS HARBOR  
 

Presented to: 
City Council 

 
November 13, 2018 



• In June 2018, the Channel Islands Harbor experienced a 
water degradation event, resulting in discoloration of the 
water and a small amount of marine life death 

 
• City staff quickly mobilized, forming a response team, 

setting up a hotline number for the public, and performing 
daily water quality testing across the harbor 
 

BACKGROUND 

2 



• On July 5, 2018 the City Council approved the Fifth 
Amendment to Agreement No. A-7620 for $72,650, to 
provide for water quality sampling, nutrient analysis, 
program management and presentations to the public 
 

• Those funds have been expended and the City is ready to 
proceed with next steps in addressing this issue 
 

• The prior Agreement No. A-7620 expired and a new RFP 
was released in May of 2018. On July 24, 2018, the Council 
awarded Aquatic Bioassay & Consulting Laboratories, Inc. 
Agreement No. A-8093 
 
 

  

BACKGROUND 

3 



• This first amendment to Agreement No. A-8093, totaling 
$306,045, will utilize the previous analysis by Aquatic 
Bioassay to begin the next phase of determining the 
potential causes, solutions and long term plan for the water 
degradation issue in the Channel Islands Harbor 

NEXT STEPS 

4 



The scope of work for this first amendment consists of: 
 

• Completion of a nutrient sources and sinks study 
 
• Recommendation regarding the framework for long-term 

monitoring that will be ongoing and provide information 
regarding the status of water quality in the Harbor 

 
• Completion of a hydrologic modeling study of the Harbor 

to assess current water retention times, including in the 
back basins and Edison Canal 

NEXT STEPS 

5 



NEXT STEPS 

6 

District Percentage Split* Amount 

Waterways Zone 1 55% $153,200 

Waterways Zone 2 9% $25,069 

Seabridge CFD 4 23% $64,065 

Westport CFD 2 13% $36,211 

General Fund N/A $27,500 

    $306,045 

*Percentage split based upon the total surface area of the waterways 
within each assessment district as determined by GIS mapping 



7 



That the City Council  
 

• Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute, when 
finalized, the First Amendment to Agreement No. A-8093 
with Aquatic Bioassay & Consulting Laboratories, Inc. in the 
amount of $306,045 for a new not to exceed total of 
$759,933, for ongoing services relating to the Channel 
Islands Harbor water quality issue; and 

RECOMMENDATION #1 

8 



That the City Council:  
 

• Authorize a budget appropriation totaling $278,893, as 
follows: 
o $27,500 from the General Fund 
o $153,200 from Waterways Zone 1 
o $25,069 from Waterways Zone 2 
o $36,913 from Seabridge CFD 
o $36,211 from Westport CFD 

RECOMMENDATION #2 

9 



QUESTIONS 


